

9.

Alvin Ross-Diaz
00781-016 [C-A-5]

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPELAS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

-----x

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

-against-

79-1541
79-1542

GUILLERMO NOVO SAMPOL, et al.

Appellants.

-----x

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

JOINT BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS
GUILLERMO NOVO SAMPOL and
ALVIN ROSS DIAZ

Volume I

MICHAEL YOUNG
GOLDBERGER, FELDMAN,
DUBIN & YOUNG
Attorneys for appellants
Guillermo Novo Sampol and
Alvin Ross Diaz
401 Broadway - Suite 306
New York, N.Y. 10013
(212) 431-9380

APPELLANTS
No. 1

TABLE OF CONTENTS

VOLUME I

Table of Cases i

Questions Presented vii

Statement Pursuant to Rule 28(3). 1

 Preliminary Statement 1

 Statement of Facts

 A. The Pretrial Proceedings 2

 B, Jury Selection 8

 C. The hearing on the suppression
 motion 9

 D. The prosecution's six death
 scene witnesses 11

 E. The three additional "mood
 setting" witnesses 12

 F. The evidence of the issue of
 appellants' guilt or innocence 13

 G. The defense case 21

Summary of Argument 23-1

ARGUMENT

 Introductory Statement 24

 POINT I: THE EVIDENCE AGAINST APPELLANT
 ROSS WAS INSUFFICIENT TO ES-
 TABLISH THAT HE WAS GUILTY OF
 THE CRIMES CHARGED 28

 POINT II: IMPROPER RESTRICTIONS ON THE
 CROSS-EXAMINATION OF THE
 GOVERNMENT'S WITNESSES, PAR-
 TICULARLY ITS PRINCIPAL WITNESS,
 MICHAEL TOWNLEY, DENIED APPEL-
 LANTS THEIR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT
 OF CONFRONTATION. 37

 A. The denial of appellants right to
 cross-examine Michael Vernon Townley . . . 40

1. Cross-examination as to Townley's "modus operandi," his motive to testify falsely, and his prior criminal activity	40
2. Cross-examination as to whether Townley was a member of DINA	54
3. Denial of cross-examination as to Townley's untrustworthiness, as evidenced by the fact that he had discussed making threats to the trial judge	60
B. Denial of any cross-examination as to CIA involvement	64
C. The denial of cross-examination as to whether a government witness was drug-addicted and whether the content of his testimony had been determined after consultation with shells, beads and spirits	70
D. The denial of cross-examination concerning government witness Vega's mis-identification for appellant Ross.	73
E. Conclusion	75
POINT III: THE EVIDENCE OF INCRIMINATING ADMISSIONS, ELICITED FROM APPELLANTS SURREPTIOUSLY BY GOVERNMENT INFORMANTS AFTER APPELLANTS HAD BEEN ARRAIGNED, VIOLATED APPELLANTS' RIGHT TO COUNSEL.	79
A. The Informants	81
1. Kaminsky	81
2. Polytarides	92
B. The constitutional violation	95
<u>VOLUME II</u>	
POINT IV: THE PROSECUTION INTRODUCED MASSIVE AMOUNTS OF IRRELEVANT EVIDENCE AT TRIAL FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF AROUSING THE SYMPATHY OF THE JURORS FOR THE VICTIMS, OR PREJUDICING THE JURORS AGAINST THE APPELLANTS	100

A.	Senator McGovern's testimony	102
B.	The death scene evidence	108
C.	Ms. Letelier's testimony	125
D.	The arms list	126
E.	The brigade manual.	129
F.	Evidence that appellant Ross was involved in illegal drug activities . . .	131
G.	Evidence that a government witness had taken a lie detector test	134
 POINT V: THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING APPELLANTS' MOTION TO TRANSFER THE CASE TO A DIFFERENT DISTRICT SO THAT WASHINGTON-BASED BIAS WOULD NOT PREJUDICE THE DEFENSE.		
A.	The prejudice	136
	1. The sensationalism of the media coverage	137
	2. Assuming the guilt of the defendants	138
	3. Inadmissible evidence	141
	4. Washington prejudice	144
	5. The effect of this publicity on the trial	146
B.	Holding the trial in Washington under these circumstances violated appellants' constitutional right to a fair trial by an impartial jury of one's peers	148
 POINT VI: THE ACTIONS OF THE GOVERNMENT AND THE TRIAL COURT DEPRIVED APPELLANTS OF VITAL DISCOVERY MATERIAL TO WHICH THEY WERE ENTITLED UNDER FEDERAL AND CON- STITUTIONAL LAW		
A.	The materials showing Townley's state- ments to CIA personnel and his association with that agency	160

B.	The material showing the relationship between Audio Intelligence Development, Inc. and its president, John Holcomb, and the CIA	163
C.	Changes in witnesses' or potential witnesses' stories	165
D.	The statements which government witness Canete gave while being subjected to a lie detector test	166
E.	Lopes Estrada's grand jury testimony.	167
F.	Conclusion	169
POINT VII:	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING THE GOVERNMENT TO BOLSTER TOWNLEY'S CREDIBILITY WITH HEARSAY FROM THE THREE FBI AGENTS AS TO TOWNLEY'S IDENTIFICATION OF THE LOCATIONS AT WHICH CRIMINAL ACTIVITIES HAD SUPPOSEDLY TAKEN PLACE	170
POINT VIII:	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ADMITTING TOWNLEY'S PRIOR CONSISTENT STATEMENT INTO EVIDENCE.	181
POINT IX:	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO SUPPRESS THE EVIDENCE SEIZED FROM THE BERGENLINE AVENUE OFFICE	187
POINT X:	APPELLANTS' CONVICTION ON COUNT FOUR, CHARGING THEM WITH THE MURDER OF RONNI MOFFITT, MUST BE SET ASIDE BECAUSE THE GOVERNMENT FAILED TO PRESENT ANY EVIDENCE TO ESTABLISH THAT APPELLANTS KILLED MS. MOFFITT "PURPOSELY" AND WITH "DELIBERATE AND PREMEDITATED MALICE"	189
POINT XI:	APPELLANTS' SENTENCES MUST BE SET ASIDE AS VIOLATIVE OF THEIR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS.	191
POINT XII:	PURSUANT TO RULE 28(i) OF THE FEDERAL RULES OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE, APPELLANTS ADOPT ALL POINTS ADVANCED BY THEIR CO-APPELLANT (79-1808) INSOFAR AS THOSE POINTS ARE APPLICABLE TO THEM	194
CONCLUSION	194

TABLE OF CASES

Abel v. United States, 362 U.S. 217 (1960)	24
Alford v. United States, 282 U.S. 687 (1931)	37, 66
Arthur Andersen & Co. v. Finesilver, 546 F.2d 338 (1976)	58
Applebaum v. American Export Isbrandtson Lines, 472 F.2d 56 (1972)	182, 183, 185
Bailey v. United States, 135 U.S. App. D.C. 95, 416 F.2d 1110 (1969)	34
Beatty v. United States, 377 F.2d 181 (1967)	97
Berger v. United States, 295 U.S. 78 (1935)	26
Blumenthal v. United States, 332 U.S. 539 (1948)	107
Bowles v. United States, 142 U.S. App. D.C. 36, 439 F.2d 536 (1970)	49
*Brandon v. United States, 431 F.2d 1391 (7th Cir. 1970)	107
Brandy v. Maryland, 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	159, 163, 165
Brewer v. Williams, 430 U.S. 387 (1977)	96, 98
Bruton v. United States, 391 U.S. 123 (1968)	107
Burch v. Louisiana, ___ U.S. ___, 99 S.Ct. 1623 (1979)	155
Casey v. United States, 413 F.2d 1303 (1969)	66
Chambers v. Florida, 309 U.S. 227 (1940)	149
Collaza v. United States, 90 App. D.C. 241, 196 F.2d 573, Cert. denied 343 U.S. 968 (1952)	190
*Coltrane v. United States, 418 F.2d 1131 (1969)	182, 184, 185
*Davis v. Alaska, 415 U.S. 308 (1974)	37, 38 42
Douglas v. Alabama, 380 U.S. 415 (1965)	37
Dunbar v. Harris, ___ F.2d ___ Dkt. No. 79-2081 (1979)	51

Ellis v. United States, 135 U.S. App. D.C. 35, 416 F.2d 791 (1969)44, 52, 59
Estes v. Texas, 381 U.S. 532 (1965)	150
Finkley v. United States, 124 U.S. App. D.C. 209, 363 F.2d 696 (1966)	127
Friedman v. United States 374 F.2d 697 (8th Cir.) cert. denied, 383 U.S. 946 (1965)187
*Frye v. United States, 54 App. D.C. 46, 293 F. 1013 (1923)135
Furman v. Georgia, 408 U.S. 238 (1972)192
Giglio v. United States, 405 U.S. 150 (1972)38
Henry v. United States, 590 F.2d 544 (1978)	95
Hicks v. United States, 150 U.S. 442 (1893)	34
*In Re Grand Jury Proceedings, 532 F.2d 404 (1976)57
In Re Grand Jury Witness, 597 F.2d 1166 (1979).50
In Re Long Visitor, 523 F.2d 443 (1975)	50
*In Re Parker, 411 F.2d 1067 (1969)49, 50
In Re Postal, 559 F.2d 234 (1977)	50
In Re Tierney, 465 F.2d 806 (1972)50
In Re Weir, 377 F.S. 919 (1974)	51
Irvin v. Dowd, 366 U.S. 717 (1961)150
Janko v. United States, 366 U.S. 716 (1961)	150
Kastigar v. United States, 406 U.S. 441 (1972).57
Lefkowitz v. Turley, 414 U.S. 70 (1973)	57
Lyles v. United States, 103 U.S. App. D.C. 22, 254 F.2d 725 (1957)	67
Marshall v. United States, 360 U.S. 310 (1959).150
*Massiah v. United States, 377 U.S. 201 (1964)80, 95, 97, 98

Murray v. United States, 300 F.2d 804 (1960) . . .	185
*New York Life Insurance Company v. Taylor, 79 U.S. App. D.C. 66, 147 F.2d 297 (1945) . . .	67
Naples v. United States, 120 U.S. App. D.C. 123, 344 F.2d 508 (1964)	29
Opper v. United States, 348 U.S. 84 (1954) . . .	28
Paroutian v. United States, 370 F.2d 631 (1967)	99
Patterson v. Colorado ex rel, Attorney General, 205 U.S. 454 (1907)	149
People v. Bennett, 39 AD 2d 320	192
People v. Jones, 39 NY 2d 694 (1976)	191
People v. Turnville, 51 Cal 2d 620	192
Phillips v. Neil, 452 F.2d 357 (1971)	67
Rheaume v. Patterson, 289 F.2d 611 (1961) . . .	71
*Rideau v. Louisiana, 373 U.S. 723 (1963)	150
Rucker v. Wabash R. Co., 418 F.2d 146 (1969) . .	184, 185
Sheppard v. Maxwell, 384 U.S. 333 (1966) . . .	149, 150
Silverthorne v. United States, 400 F.2d 627 (9th Cir. 1968)	150
Simmons v. United States, 390 U.S. 377 (1968) .	156
Skinner v. Oklahoma, 316 U.S. 535 (1942) . . .	192
*Smith v. Illinois, 390 U.S. 129 (1968)	66
*Smoot v. United States, 114 U.S. App. D.C. 154, 312 F.2d 881 (1962)	29
*Snyder v. United States, 448 F.2d 716 (1971) . .	34
Societe International v. Rogers, 357 U.S. 197 (1958)	58
State v. Pirkey, 203 Ore. 697	192
United States v. Alston, 460 F.2d 48 (1972) . . .	65
United States v. Armstrong, 476 F.2d 313 (1973)	50
United States v. Barash, 365 F.2d 395 (2d Cir. 1966)	179

United States v. Banks, 520 F.2d 631 (1975) . . .	71
United States v. Barrentine, 591 F.2d 1069 (1979).	47
United States v. Bell, 506 F.2d 207, 155 U.S. App. D.C. 217 (1973)	122
*United States v. Bonanno, 177 F.Supp. 106 (S.D.N.Y.)	151
United States v. Brady, 579 F.2d 1121 (1978) . .	123
United States v. Bryant, 142 U.S. App. D.C. 132, 439 F.2d 642 (1971)	162, 164
United States v. Callahan, 551 F.2d 733 (1977)..	42, 44
United States v. Cardillo, 316 F.2d 606 (1963)..	51
United States v. Carter, 173 U.S. App. D.C. 54, 522 F.2d 666 (1975)	34
*United States v. Check, 582 F.2d 668 (1978) . .	.67, 178, 181
United States v. Cockerham, 476 F.2d 543, 155 U.S. App. D.C. 97 (1973)	123
United States v. Coppola, 526 F.2d 764 (1975) . .	99
United States v. Cowan, 396 F.2d 83 (2d Cir. 1968)	187
United States v. Davis, 486 F.2d 725 (1973) . .	72
United States v. Dickens, 417 F.2d 958 (1969) . .	47, 53
United States v. Doe, 361 F.S. 226 (1973)	
*United States v. Falley, 489 F.2d 33 (1973) . .	132, 135
United States v. Fearn, 589 F.2 1316 (1978) . .	29
United States v. Fowler, 465 F.2d 664 (1972) . .	65
*United States v. Frank, 520 F.2d 1287 (1975) . .	52, 59
United States v. Frattini, 501 F2 1234 (1974) . .	182
United States v. Garrett, 542 F.2d (.)	51, 52, 59
United States v. Ginsburg, 96 F.2d 882 (1938) . .	49
United States v. Greene, 497 F.2d 1068 (1974) . .	182, 183
United States v. Iaconetti, 406 F.Supp. 544 (1976)	182

United States v. Jackson, 166 U.S. App. D.C. 166, 509 F.2d 499 (1974)127
United States v. Kearney, 136 U.S. App. D.C. 328, 420 F.2d 170 (1969)71, 72
*United States v. Leonard, 161 U.S. App. D.C. 36, 494 F.2d 955 (1974)	37, 46, 47
United States v. Maudujano, 425 U.S. 564 (1976)	49, 50
United States v. Masri, 547 F.2d 932 (1977).	135
United States v. Marcello, 280 F.Supp. 510 (ED La 1968)	150
United States v. Margoles, 294 F.2d 371 (1961)	62
United States v. Mayer, 556 F.2d 245 (1977).	65
United States v. McKinley, 158 U.S. App. D.C. 280, 485 F.2d 1059 (1973)	127
United States v. Minker, 312 F.2d 632 (3d Cir.) Cert. denied, 372 U.S. 953 (1963)	188
United States v. Miranda, 510 F.2d 385 (1975)	66
United States v. Navarro, 541 F.2d 1331 1331 (1976)	182
*United States v. Newman, 490 F.2d 139 (1974).	44, 45, 51, 52, 59
United States v. Ong, 541 F.2d 331 (1976) . .	132
United States v. Parnell, 581 F.2d 374 (1978)	42
United States ex rel Milani v. Pate, 425 F.2d 6 (1970)	99
United States v. Peltier, 585 F.2d 314 (1978)	124
United States v. Robinson, 430 F.2d 1141 (6th Cir. 1970)	187
*United States v. Robinson, 544 F.2d 611 (2d Cir., 1976)	127, 128, 132, 135

United States v. Sheens, 161 U.S. App. D.C. 131, 494 F.2d 1050 (1974)135
United States v. Smith, 490 F.2d 789 (1974)	185
United States v. Spletzer, 535 F.2d 950 (1976)124
United States v. Vasilios, 598 F.2d 387 (1979)65
United States v. Wolfson, 573 F.2d 216 (1978)44
Wilke v. United States, 422 F.2d 1298 (1970)	185
William v. Illinois, 399 U.S. 235 (1969)192
Williams v. New York, 337 U.S. 241 (1949)	192
Wilson v. Henderson, 584 F.2d 1185 (1978)	95
*Wilson v. United States, 232, U.S. 563 (1914)71
Womack V. United States, 294 F.2d 204, 111 U.S. App. D.C. 8, cert. denied 365 U.S. 859 (1961)	107
Wong Sun v. United States, 371 U.S. 471 (1963)29
*Zicarelli v. New Jersey State Com'n of Investigation, 406 U.S. 472 (1972)49, 50
